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Secretary for Economic Development and Labour
(Attn: Mr H B CHAN,

Assistant Secretary (Port, Maritime & Logistics)4)
Economic Development and Labour Bureau
38/F, Two Exchange Square
Connaught Place
Central
Hong Kong

20 May 2004

BY FAX
Fax No. : 2523 0030

Total Nos. of Page(s) : (11)

Dear Mr Chan,

Merchant Shipping (Security of Ships and Port Facilities) Bill

I refer to your letter dated 14 April 2004 and note that you have agreed
to amend some of the clauses.  To save the time of the Bills Committee, I would be
grateful if you could let us have the amended version of those clauses, in particular,
clause 1, for Members' perusal before the first meeting of the Bills Committee.  In
respect of your response, I would like to seek further clarifications on the following-

Clause 4

2. Sub-clause (1) (b) states that the Ordinance applies to a non-Hong Kong
ship while it is in Hong Kong.  Sub-clause (2)(a) states that the regulation may apply
to non-Hong Kong ships intending to enter Hong Kong.   Could you confirm that
none of the provisions in the Bill would apply to a non-Hong Kong ship intending to
enter Hong Kong?  If the Bill could apply to a non-Hong Kong ship intending to
enter Hong Kong, would it be better to provide for the same and amend clause 4(1)?

Clause 6(1)

3. I have perused the precedents that you cited.  None of the provisions
state that "(T)he Secretary may make regulation for the purposes of this Ordinance as
stated in the long title."  Are there any other precedents on "the purposes of this
Ordinance as stated in the long title"?
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4. Further, the main purpose as suggested in the long title of this Bill is "to
enhance security of ships and port facilities and for that purpose to implement the
Convention".  The explanatory memorandum and the LegCo Brief state that the
purpose is to implement the Convention.  In your reply, you also stated that it "gives
flexibility for implementing the requirements of the Convention and the Code".
Please clarify the purpose of this Bill as stated in the long title.

Clause 6(3)

5. "The principle of comity between nations requires that each sovereign
state should be left to govern its own territory." (p.306 of Francis Bennion's Statutory
Interpretation, 4th Edition).  Would clause 6(3) contravene the principle against extra-
territoriality?  Since I could not find any precedent of this clause in our statute books,
could you provide a precedent of this clause for our perusal?

6. Apart from the above, I have some further comments on the drafting
aspects of the Bill as marked up in the Enclosure for your consideration.  I would be
grateful if you could let us have your reply, in both English and Chinese, before the
first meeting of the Bills Committee.

Yours sincerely,

(Anita HO)
Assistant Legal Adviser

Encl.

c.c. Department of Justice (Attn: Mr. Gilbert MO, DLD(BD&A) and
  Miss Amy CHAN, GC)
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